
Agenda 
SUTTER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, January 14, 2026- 5:30 p.m. 

Sutter County Superintendent of Schools Office 
970 Klamath Lane – Board Room 

Yuba City, CA  95993 
 

A full Board packet is available for review at the Sutter County Superintendent of Schools’ website at 
www.sutter.k12.ca.us. 
 
5:30 p.m. 1.0 Call to Order 
 
  2.0 Pledge of Allegiance 
 
  3.0 Roll Call of Members: 
   Kash Gill, President 
   Victoria Lachance, Vice President  
   Harjit Singh, Member 
   Mike Reid, Member 
   Gurv Pamma, Member 
    
  4.0 Items of Public Interest to Come to the Attention of the Board 
   Members of the public wishing to address the Board on specific agenda items, 
   or any item of interest that is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board, 
   will be allowed to do so.  At the discretion of the Board president,   
   time limits may be imposed upon such presentations.  No action may be taken 
   on items not appearing on the posted agenda. 
 
  5.0 Approval of Board Minutes December 09, 2025, meeting   
   [Action Item]  
 

 6.0 Business Services Report 
     Nic Hoogeveen-Director Business Services  

 6.1 Monthly Financial Report – December 2025 
   

  7.0       Investment Statements  
   The Investment Statement as of October 31, 2025, from the County Treasurer will be  
   presented.          
   Ron Sherrod, Assistant Superintendent 

http://www.sutter.k12.ca.us/
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          8.0     Donations                                                                                    
                       8.1 Ron Sherrod $25.00               
                      8.2 Be Xtra $215.00                                                                     
                       Ron Sherod- Assistant Superintendent 

  9.0     Items from the Superintendent/Board 

 
    10.0     Adjournment 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the Board Meeting room, to access 
written documents being discussed at the Board Meeting, or to otherwise participate at Board Meetings, please contact the Superintendent’s 
Office at 530-822-2900 for assistance.  Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the Superintendent’s Office to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the Board Meeting and to provide any required accommodation, auxiliary aids or services. 

 
All Open Session Agenda related documents, including materials distributed less than 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting, are available to 
the public for viewing at the Sutter County Superintendent of Schools Office located at 970 Klamath Lane, Yuba City, CA  95993.  



Unapproved Minutes 
SUTTER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Monday, December 15, 2025 
Regular Meeting – 5:30 p.m. 

 
1.0 Board President Kash Gill opened the meeting at 5:30 p.m.  

  2.0 Pledge of Allegiance was led by Board President Kash Gill 
  3.0 Roll Call of Members: 
   Kash Gill, President-(Present until 5:35 p.m. Vice President Lachance took over 
   the meeting at 5:35 p.m.) 
   Victoria Lachance, Vice President- Present 
   Mike Reid, Member- Present 
   Gurv Pamma, Member- Present 
   Harjit Singh, Member- Present 
  4.0 Items of Public Interest to Come to the Attention of the Board 
   None 
  5.0       Reorganization of the Sutter County Board of Education   
   5.1 Election of Board President – Kash Gill 
   A motion was made to elect Kash Gill as Board President 

Motion: M. Reid  Seconded: H. Singh   
 Action: Motion Carried                                           
 Ayes: 5 (Singh, Pamma, Lachance, Reid, Gill)     
 Noes: 0         Absent: 0                       Abstain: 0 

      5.2 Election of Vice President – Victoria Lachance 
   A motion was made to elect Victoria Lachance as Vice Board President 

Motion: K. Gill   Seconded: M. Reid                       
 Action: Motion Carried                                           
 Ayes: 4 (Singh, Pamma, Gill, Reid, Lachance)     
 Noes: 0         Absent: 0                       Abstain: 0                 
6.0 Select the Superintendent’s Salary Committee      
 A motion was made to select Gurv Pamma and Victoria Lachance for the 
 committee.                                                                                             
 Motion: H. Singh   Seconded: M. Reid                       
 Action: Motion Carried                                           
 Ayes: 4 (Lachance, Singh, Pamma, Reid)     
 Noes: 0         Absent: 1 Gill                      Abstain: 0 

           7.0 Appoint Governing Board Representative to serve on the AeroSTEM   
              Board of Directors for AeroSTEM Academy      
      A motion was made to select Mike Reid for the AeroSTEM board  
   Motion: G. Pamma.   Seconded: H. Singh                      
   Action: Motion Carried                                            
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   Ayes: 4 (Singh, Pamma, Lachance, Reid)     
    Noes: 0         Absent: 1 Gill                      Abstain: 0 
  8.0   Set Location, Time, Meeting Dates, and Adopt 2026   
    Calendar  
   A motion was made to approve the 2026 Board Calendar.    

Motion: M. Reid  Seconded: H. Singh                      
 Action: Motion Carried                                           
 Ayes: 4 (Lachance, Singh, Pamma, Reid)     
 Noes: 0         Absent: 1 Gill                      Abstain: 0    

            9.0 Approve Minutes of the November 12, 2025, Regular Meeting   
   A motion was made to approve the minutes of the Nov 12, 2025  
  .  Motion: M. Reid  Seconded: H. Singh                      
   Action: Motion Carried                                            
   Ayes: 4 (Lachance, Singh, Pamma, Reid)     
   Noes: 0         Absent: 1 Gill                      Abstain: 0 
                          
           10.0 Investment Report 
   The Investment Statement as of September 30, 2025, from the County Treasurer will  
   be presented. Assistant Superintendent: Ron Sherrod shared that interest is still going  
   up 3.31 currently.  

            11.0   First Interim Report        
   The 25/26 First Interim Report will be presented to the Board for review and  
   approval.  
   A motion was made to approve first interim  
   Motion: M. Reid            Seconded: G. Pamma 
   Action: Motion Carried 

Ayes: 4 (Lachance, Pamma, Singh, Reid)    
 Noes: 0         Absent: 1 Gill                      Abstain: 0 

              

             12.0       Approval of Board of Education Leases for the Sutter County    
   Career Training and Conference Center with the Sutter County   
   Superintendent of Schools’ programs and departments, including   
   the Sutter County One-Stop, Sutter County Adult Education,    
   Career Training Center, Special Education, School-Based Medi-Cal   
   Administrative Activities, and the Tri-County ROP. 
   A motion was made to approve first interim  
   Motion: H. Singh            Seconded: G. Pamma 
   Action: Motion Carried 

Ayes: 4 (Lachance, Pamma, Singh, Reid)       
 Noes: 0         Absent: 1 Gill                      Abstain: 0 
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 13.0      Donations 
  13.1 Jean Wednesday- Thanksgiving Basket Drive $365.00 
 
Close Meeting at 5:48 p.m. 
Open Public Hearing at 5:49 p.m. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
  14.0      Public Hearing to Sunshine 2025-2026 Bargaining Proposals for Negotiations of the  
   Sutter County Superintendent of Schools with the CSEA Chapter 634 (classified  
   employees)           
   The purpose of this public hearing is to comply with Government Code Section 3547,  
   which requires that initial collective bargaining proposals (“sunshine proposals”) be  
   presented at a public meeting before negotiations begin. The Sutter County   
   Superintendent of Schools and the California School Employees Association (CSEA)  
   Chapter 634 will engage in collective bargaining for the 2025–2026 school year. In  
   accordance with the Rodda Act, both parties are required to make their initial   
   proposals available for public review and comment prior to the start of negotiations. 
 
   Close Public Hearing at 5:53 p.m. 
  
             14.0  Items from the Superintendent/Board                                                                                    
   1. All staff luncheon          
                  2. CTC building update         
   3. CSBA conference              
   4. Public Ad from SCSOS Board                                                                                                                   

 
       15.0 Adjournment 6:00 p.m. 
  
 
 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the Board 
Meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the Board Meeting, or to otherwise participate at 
Board Meetings, please contact the Superintendent’s Office at 530-822-2900 for assistance.  Notification at least 48 
hours prior to the meeting will enable the Superintendent’s Office to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to the Board Meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids or services. 
 
All Open Session Agenda related documents, including materials distributed less than 72 hours prior to the scheduled 
meeting, are available to the public for viewing at the Sutter County Superintendent of Schools Office located at 
970 Klamath Lane, Yuba City, CA  95993. 



  Agenda Item No.  ___ 

BOARD AGENDA ITEM:   

BOARD MEETING DATE:  

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED FOR: 

Action 

Reports/Presentation 

Information 

Public Hearing 

Other (specify) 

PREPARED BY: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

PRESENTING TO BOARD: 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY INFORMATION: 



Description Account Original Operating Actuals to Projected Difference 2025-26 %
Codes Budget Budget Date Yr Totals (Col D - B) Actuals

as a %
7/1/25 10/31/25 12/15/25 12/15/25 of Budget

(A) (B) (C) (D)  (E)
A.  Revenues

    1. Local Control Funding Formula 8010-8099 12,099,350$     12,093,955      3,414,728$    12,093,955$    -                   A 28.2%
    2. Federal Revenues 8100-8299 4,489,293$       4,604,086        907,936$       4,604,086$     -                   B 19.7%
    3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 13,550,404$     13,839,223      5,364,950$    13,839,223$    -                   C 38.8%
    4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 21,802,094$     23,085,367      2,685,351$    23,085,367$    -                   D 11.6%

 
      5. TOTAL REVENUES 51,941,141$     53,622,631$    12,372,965$  53,622,631$    -$                 23.1%

B.  Expenditures
    1. Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 11,357,105$     11,409,380      4,386,389$    11,409,380$    -                   E 38.4%
    2. Classified Salaries 2000-2999 14,324,610$     14,853,452      5,792,491$    14,853,452$    -                   F 39.0%
    3. Employee Benefits 3000-3999 12,138,181$     12,486,779      4,369,180$    12,486,779$    -                   G 35.0%
    4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 1,260,846$       1,521,113        506,273$       1,550,750$     29,637              H 33.3%
    5. Services, Other Operation 5000-5999 9,440,690$       12,800,446      4,838,758$    12,800,446$    -                   I 37.8%
    6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 273,478$          850,864           131,967$       850,864$        -                   J 15.5%
    7. Other Outgo 7100-7299 1,924,257$       3,085,914$      532,154$       3,085,914$     -                   K 17.2%
    8. Direct Support/Indirect 7300-7399 (125,714)$        (151,264)$        (41,164)$        (151,264)$       -                   L 27.2%
    9. Debt Service 7400-7499 847,732$          576,458$         288,229$       576,458$        -                   M 50.0%

 
       10. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 51,441,185$     57,433,142$    20,804,277$  57,462,779$    29,637              36.2%

C. Excess ( Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures Before Other
Financing Sources and Uses 
(A5-B10)
D. Other Financing Sources/Uses
    1. Transfers In 8910-8979 34,000$           34,000$           34,000$          -                   0.0%
    2. Transfer Out 7610-7629 1,950,036$       1,809,258$      1,809,258$     -                   0.0%
    3. Contributions 8980-8999 -$                 -$                 (601)$             -$                -                   0.0%

       Total, Other Fin Sources/Uses (1,916,036)$     (1,775,258)$     (601)$             (1,775,258)$    -$                 0.0%

E. Net Change to Fund Balance (1,416,080)$      (5,585,769)$      (8,431,913)$    (5,615,406)$     (29,637)$           H

F. Fund Balance (Fund 01 only)
    1. Beginning Balance 31,424,693$     37,581,407$    37,581,407$  37,581,407$    -                   
    2. Adjustments/Restatements -$                 -$                 -$               -$                

       Ending Balance 30,008,613$      31,995,638$     29,149,494$  31,966,001$     (29,637)$           

G. Components of Ending Fund Balance
    Designated Amounts 9711-9730 10,500$           10,500$           10,500$          -$                 
    Legally Restricted 9740-9760 13,782,089$     13,759,881$    13,726,980$    -$                 
    Assigned 9780 13,546,463$     15,263,137$    15,264,919$    -$                 
    Restricted Economic Uncertainty 9789 2,669,561$       2,962,120$      2,963,602$     -$                 
    Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 -$                 -$                 -$                -$                 

Summary Report of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
(Unrestricted and Restricted Combined)

December 2025

219.6%(29,637)$           (3,840,148)$    (8,431,312)$   (3,810,511)$     499,956$          

11/01/25-12/15/25



Explanation of Differences 
Net Change in Current Year Budget Board Report

11/01/25-12/15/25

Amount Explanation of Differences

A Local Control Funding Formula (8010-8099)
  -$                       

B Federal Revenues (8100-8299)

-$                       

C Other State Revenues (8300-8599)

-$                       

D Other Local Revenues (8600-8799)

-$                       

E Certificated Salaries (1000-1999)

-$                       

F Classified Salaries (2000-2999)

-$                       

G Employee Benefits  (3000-3999)

-$                       

H Books and Supplies  (4000-4999)
Special Education 29,637$             Increased budget due to receiving Medi-cal minigrants.

29,637$             

I Services, Other Operations (5000-5999)
-$                       

J Capital Outlay (6000-6999)
-$                       

K Other Outgo (7100 - 7299)

-$                       

L Direct Support / Indirect (7300-7399)
-$                       

M Debt Services (7400 - 7499)
-$                       

N Transfers In (8910-8979)
-$                       

O Transfers Out (7610-7629)
-$                       

P Contributions (8980-8999)
-$                       

Net Change in Current Year Budget (29,637)$            
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BOARD AGENDA ITEM:  Investment Statements 
                                        
 
 
BOARD MEETING DATE:   January 14, 2026            
 
 
AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED FOR: 
 
      Action  
 
      Reports/Presentation 
 
 X  Information 
 
  Public Hearing 
 
  Other (specify) 
  

 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 Ron Sherrod  
 
SUBMITTED BY: 
 
   Ron Sherrod  
 
PRESENTING TO BOARD: 
 
  Ron Sherrod   
 

  
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY INFORMATION: 
 
The Investment Statement as of October 31, 2025 from the County Treasurer will be  
presented.  
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BOARD AGENDA ITEM: Donations  
                                        
 
 
BOARD MEETING DATE:    January 14, 2026                
 
 
AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED FOR: 
 
      Action  
 
      Reports/Presentation 
 
  X  Information 
 
  Public Hearing 
 
  Other (specify) 
  

 
PREPARED BY: 
 
Maggie Navarro  
 
SUBMITTED BY: 
 
Ron Sherrod   
 
PRESENTING TO BOARD: 
 
Ron Sherrod  
 
 

  
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY INFORMATION: 

Donor        Value  Purpose 
Various SCSOS employees-Jean Wednesday     $216.00  Be Xtra 
1 SCSOS employee        $25.00  Sunshine Fund 
 
            
 
           
   
    
  
    Total      $241.00 
    

25-26 Year Current Period To Date 
Total Donations-Cash     $6,797.00 $241.00  $7,038.00 

 Total Donations-Value $300.00 $0.00   $300.00 
Total Donations  $6,797.00 $241.00  $7,338.00 
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